

KESSLER TOPAZ MELTZER
& CHECK, LLP
ELI R. GREENSTEIN (*Pro Hac Vice*)
JENNIFER L. JOOST (*Pro Hac Vice*)
PAUL A. BREUCOP (*Pro Hac Vice*)
One Sansome Street, Suite 1850
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: 415/400-3000
415/400-3001 (fax)

– and –
GREGORY M. CASTALDO (*Pro Hac Vice*)
280 King of Prussia Rd.
Radnor, PA 19087
Telephone: 610/667-7706
610/667-7056 (fax)

ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN
& DOWD LLP
ARTHUR C. LEAHY (*Pro Hac Vice*)
ELLEN GUSIKOFF STEWART (*Pro Hac Vice*)
BRIAN O. O’MARA (Nevada Bar #8214)
RYAN A. LLORENS (*Pro Hac Vice*)
MATTHEW I. ALPERT (*Pro Hac Vice*)
655 West Broadway, Suite 1900
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: 619/231-1058
619/231-7423 (fax)

NIX PATTERSON & ROACH, LLP
BRADLEY E. BECKWORTH (*Pro Hac Vice*)
JEFFREY J. ANGELOVICH (*Pro Hac Vice*)
SUSAN WHATLEY (*Pro Hac Vice*)
LISA P. BALDWIN (*Pro Hac Vice*)
205 Linda Drive
Daingerfield, TX 75638
Telephone: 903/645-7333
903/645-4415 (fax)

Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs
[Additional counsel appear on signature page.]

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEVADA

In re MGM MIRAGE SECURITIES
LITIGATION

This Document Relates To:

ALL ACTIONS.

) No. 2:09-cv-01558-GMN-VCF
)
) CLASS ACTION
)
) MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND
) AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF LEAD
) PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR FINAL
) APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AND PLAN
) OF ALLOCATION OF SETTLEMENT
) PROCEEDS

DATE: December 15, 2015
TIME: 9:00 a.m.
CTRM: The Honorable Gloria M. Navarro

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	2
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND HISTORY OF THE ACTION	6
III. THE SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL UNDER RULE 23	7
A. Legal Standards for Judicial Approval of Class Action Settlements	7
B. The Settlement Satisfies the Ninth Circuit’s Criteria for Final Approval	9
1. The Settlement Provides a Favorable Recovery to the Class	9
2. The Strengths and Weaknesses of Lead Plaintiffs’ Case Support the Settlement.....	11
i. The Risks of Establishing Liability.....	12
ii. The Risks of Establishing Loss Causation and Damages	14
3. The Risk, Expense, Complexity and Likely Duration of the Litigation.....	15
4. The Risk of Maintaining Class Action Status Through Trial	17
5. The Extent of Discovery Completed and the Stage of the Proceedings.....	18
6. Experienced Counsel Supports the Settlement	19
7. The Absence of Fraud or Collusion Supports the Settlement.....	21
8. Reaction of the Class to the Proposed Settlement to Date.....	23
IV. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE	23
V. CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.</i> , 572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>In re Alliance Gaming Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , Master File No. CV-S-04-0821-BES-PAL (D. Nev. 2007).....	2
<i>In re Apollo Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 08-16971, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 14478 (9th Cir. June 23, 2010).....	12
<i>In re Bank of Am. Corp. Sec., Derivative, and ERISA Litig.</i> , Master File No. 09MD-2058-PKC (S.D.N.Y.).....	20
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Derivative, and Erisa Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	21
<i>Bellinghausen v. Tractor Supply Co.</i> , 306 F.R.D. 245 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	11
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>In re Brocade Sec. Litig.</i> , 3:05-cv-02042-CRB (N.D. Cal. 2009)	20
<i>Brown v. Kinross Gold U.S.A., Inc.</i> , CV-S-02-0605-PMP-(RJJ) (D. Nev. 2009)	2
<i>Browning v. MCI</i> , 3:00-cv-00633-ECR-VPC, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75736 (D. Nev. June 30, 2010).....	7
<i>Cal. v. eBay, Inc.</i> , Case No. 5:12-cv-05874-EJD, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118060 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 3, 2015)	20, 21
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	11, 15
<i>In re Charles Schwab Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. C 08-01510 WHA, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44547 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 19, 2011).....	16
<i>In re Cisco Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , Master File No. C-01-20418-JW (PVT) (N.D. Cal. 2006).....	20

Class Plaintiffs v. Seattle,
955 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1992)7

Create-A-Card, Inc. v. INTUIT Inc.,
Case No. CV-07-6452 WHA, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93989 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 22, 2009).....9

Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo,
544 U.S. 336, 125 S. Ct. 1627, 161 L. Ed. 2d 577 (2005).....11

In re Ecotality, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
Master File No. 13-cv-03791-SC, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114804
(N.D. Cal. Aug. 28, 2015).....8

In re Enron Corp. Sec. Litig.,
No. H-01-3624 (S.D. Tex.).....20

Fernandez v. Victoria Secret Stores, LLC,
Case No. CV 06-04149 MMM, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123546 (C.D. Cal. July 21, 2008)...16

First Nationwide Bank v. Gelt Funding Corp.,
27 F.3d 763 (2d Cir. 1994).....14

Fulford v. Logitech, Inc.,
Case No. 08-cv-02041 MMC, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29042 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 5, 2010).....8

Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.,
150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)10, 21

In re Heritage Bond Litig.,
MDL Case No. 02-ML-1475 DT, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13555
(C.D. Cal. June 10, 2005)24

In re High-Tech Emp. Antitrust Litig.,
Case No. 11-CV-02509-LHK, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118051 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 2, 2015).....24

In re High-Tech Emp. Antitrust Litig.,
Case No. 11-CV-02509-LHK, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26635 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 3, 2015)21

Hubbard v. BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.,
688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012)12

IBEW Local 697 Pension Fund v. Int’l Game Tech., Inc.,
Case No. 3:09-cv-00419-MMD-WGC, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 151498
(D. Nev. Oct. 19, 2012).....10, 14, 17, 22

In re Immune Response Sec. Litig.,
497 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (S.D. Cal. 2007).....13, 19, 21

Jaffe v. Household Int’l, Inc.,
No. 1:02-CV-05893 (N.D. Ill.)17

Lane v. Facebook, Inc.,
696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012)8

Lee v. Enter. Leasing Company-West,
3:10-CV-00326-LRH-WGC, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64027 (D. Nev. May 15, 2015).....7, 9

In re Lehman Bros. Sec. and ERISA Litig.,
Master File No. 09-MD-2017–LAK (S.D.N.Y.)20

Luther v. Countrywide Fin. Co.,
No. 12-cv-05125 (C.D. Cal. 2013)20

In re Marvell Tech.Grp., Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
C-06-03894 RMW (N.D. Cal. 2009)20

In re Mego Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.,
213 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 2000) *passim*

Morales v. Stevco, Inc.,
Case No. 1:09-cv-00704 AWI JLT, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130604
(E.D. Cal. Nov. 10, 2011)22

Nat’l Rural Telecomms. Coop. v. DIRECTV, Inc.,
221 F.R.D. 523 (C.D. Cal. 2004)15, 17, 18, 19

Nobles v. MBNA Corp.,
No. C 06-3723 CRB, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59435 (N.D. Cal. June 29, 2009)12, 16, 19

Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm’n of City and Cty. of San Francisco,
688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982) *passim*

In re OmniVision Techs., Inc.,
559 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2007)10, 17

Patel v. Axesstel, Inc. et al.,
Case No. 3:14-CV-1037-CAB-BGS, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 146949
(S.D. Cal. Oct. 23, 2015)15, 24

In re Pfizer Sec. Litig.,
4-CV-9866-LTS-HBP, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92951 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2014)12

In re Portal Software, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No C-03-5138 VRW, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88886 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 26, 2007)12, 23

In re PurchasePro.com, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 Master File No. CV-S-01-0483-JLQ (D. Nev. 2007)2

In re Rambus Inc. Derivative Litig.,
 Case No. C 06-3513 JF (HRL), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131845 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 20, 2009)...18

Ramirez v. Ghilotti Bros. Inc.,
 No. C 12-04590 CRB, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56038 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 21, 2014)7, 20

Satchell v. Fed. Express Corp.,
 Case No. C03-2659 SI; C 03-2878 SI, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99066
 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 13, 2007)21

In re Tenet Healthcare Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 No. CV-02-8462-RSWL (Rx) (C.D. Cal. 2008).....20

Torrise v. Tucson Elec. Power Co.,
 8 F.3d 1370 (9th Cir. 1993)9, 11, 15

In re Verifone Holdings, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 Master File No. 3:07-cv-06140-EMC (N.D. Cal. 2014).....20

Vincent v. Reser,
 No. C 11-03572 CRB, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22341 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 19, 2013).....21

Weeks v. Kellogg Co.,
 Case No. CV 09-08102 (MMM), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155472
 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 23, 2011).....10

In re Wells Fargo Mortg. Backed Certificates Litig.,
 5:09-cv-01376-LHK (N.D. Cal. 2011)20

Woodward v. Raymond James Fin., Inc.,
 732 F. Supp. 2d 425 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....13

Other Authorities

FED. R. CIV. P. 23..... *passim*

Laarni T. Bulan, et al., *Securities Class Action Settlements: 2014 Review and Analysis*
 (Cornerstone Research 2015).....10
